

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Nos. 17-1300 and 17-1325

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL 399, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees, Cross-Appellants,

v.

VILLAGE OF LINCOLNSHIRE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants, Cross-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION
No. 1:16-cv-02395**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT
COURT'S DECISION ON PREEMPTION**

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel
JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
BARBARA A. O'NEILL
Associate General Counsel

NANCY E. KESSLER PLATT
Deputy Associate General Counsel
WILLIAM G. MASCIOLI
Assistant General Counsel
DAWN L. GOLDSTEIN
Deputy Assistant General Counsel
DIANA ORANTES EMBREE
Supervisory Attorney
MICHAEL ELLEMENT
AARON D. SAMSEL
KEVIN J. HOBSON
Attorneys

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
1015 Half Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-3743**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1-2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Ordinance Conflicts With The NLRA And Is Subject To Preemption Under The Supremacy Clause.....	3
II. Congress Only Authorized States And Territories, Not Subordinate Political Subdivisions, To Prohibit Union Security Agreements Otherwise Permitted By Federal Law	9
A. Section 14(b)'s Plain Language Permits Only State and Territorial Laws Prohibiting Union Security, and Canons of Statutory Construction Confirm that Conclusion.....	11
B. The NLRA's Legislative History Confirms Congressional Intent to Limit Section 14(b)'s Exception to State and Territorial Laws.....	18
C. Interpreting Section 14(b) to Include Political Subdivisions Would Thwart Both the Purposes and the Administration of the Act	21
D. Neither <i>Mortier</i> nor <i>Ours Garage</i> Mandates a Conclusion that Section 14(b) Exempts Political Subdivisions.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Algoma Plywood & Veneer Co. v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Board,</i> 336 U.S. 301 (1949)	18
<i>Amalgamated Ass'n of St., Elec. Ry. & Motor Coach Emp. of Am. v. Lockridge,</i> 403 U.S. 274 (1971)	4
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.,</i> 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	15
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Rest. Employees & Bartenders Int'l Union Local 54,</i> 468 U.S. 491 (1984)	5, 6, 9
<i>Buckley v. Television & Radio Artists,</i> 496 F.2d 305 (2d Cir. 1974)	22
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.,</i> 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	passim
<i>Communication Workers v. Beck,</i> 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	4
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean,</i> 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015)	14
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. W. Addition Cmty. Org.,</i> 420 U.S. 50 (1975)	22
<i>Firststar Bank, N.A. v. Faul,</i> 253 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2001)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	13
<i>Hill v. Florida</i> , 325 U.S. 538 (1945)	5
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	9
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	13
<i>In re Hooper's Estate</i> , 359 F.2d 569 (3d Cir. 1966).....	14
<i>Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs, Local 399 v. Village of Lincolnshire</i> , 2017 WL 75742(N.D. Ill. Jan. 7, 2017)	10, 24, 31
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	12
<i>Knight v. C.I.R.</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008)	17
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994)	5
<i>New Mexico Fed'n of Labor v. City of Clovis</i> , 735 F. Supp. 999 (D.N.M. 1990).....	16, 24
<i>NLRB v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963)	4, 6, 18, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int'l Union v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 407 (1976)	passim
<i>People of Puerto Rico v. Shell Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 253 (1937)	14, 22
<i>Plumbers v. NLRB</i> , 675 F.2d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963)	5, 9, 10, 20, 21
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	14
<i>Sailors v. Bd. of Educ. of Kent Cty.</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967)	15, 24
<i>Simms v. Local 1752, Int'l Longshoremen Ass'n</i> , 838 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Sweeney v. Pence</i> , 767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United Ass'n of Journeymen v. NLRB</i> , 675 F.2d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. Local 3047 v. Hardin Cty.</i> , 842 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2016)	10, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Berkos</i> , 543 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>United States v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 100 F.3d 1509 (10th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, Nat. Ass'n v. Lake of the Torches Econ. Dev. Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	13
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	30, 31
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	passim
 Statutes:	
29 U.S.C. § 151	1
29 U.S.C. § 152(2)	passim
29 U.S.C. § 152(6)	13
29 U.S.C. § 158(3)	8, 18
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes -Cont'd	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 158(d).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 164(a).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 164(b).....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 172(c)	17
 Rules:	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b)(2)	2
 Other Authorities:	
1 NLRB, Legislative History of the Labor Management Relations Act, 1947 (1959).....	20
2 NLRB, Legislative History of the National Labor Relations Act, 1935 (1959).....	19
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 63 (2012)	22
H.R. No. 245; 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947)	21
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 510, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 1147, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935).....	19
S. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947)	20
S. Rep. No. 573, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935)	18, 19
